as Exhibit A. 

8. Of the 10,550 postcard Notices mailed, 707 were returned to Atticus as undeliverable.

Sixty-one (61) of the undeliverable postcards included forwarding address information and were 

remailed to the addresses provided by the USPS. Six hundred thirty-two (632) of the mailing 646 

undeliverable records were sent to a professional service for address tracing where new addresses were 

obtained for 531 records and were not obtained for 101 records. Postcard Notices were promptly 

remailed to the 531 addresses obtained from trace, 59 of which returned to Atticus a second time.

[...]

On July 29, 2025, Notice of the proposed Settlement was also sent by email to 8,455

Class Members and Aggrieved Employees for whom email addresses were received in the Class List. 

The email content was the same as that of the postcard Notice with a direct, clickable link to access 

the Settlement website. Three hundred twenty-one (321) of the emails “bounced” and could not be 

delivered. As such, 8,134 Notices or 96.20% of the emails were successfully sent. A true and correct 

copy of the emailed Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

10. On August 19, 2025, Atticus discovered two (2) duplicate records that received Notice,